compared to the scale of Group’s operations, while exchange gains and losses, if any, are eliminated in the
consolidated financial statements.

Credit risk

A very significant part of Group’s clients makes purchases with bank loans. Risks connected with offered loans
are secured with insurance of particular debts on behalf of clients. There is no significant credit risk concentration
in any group of clients. Moreover, the Group systematically evaluates payments made by the clients, as well as
their financial standing.

Liquidity risk

The Group pays special attention to keeping the balance between financing its investment activities and timely
payment of its liabilities. Liquidity ratios (including current debt at 31 December 2007: 2.65) are satisfactory, which
proves that the risk in this area is low.

Summary Consolidated Financial Statements

for three months ended 31 December 2007

 38

Sensitivity analysis of market risk

Interest rate risk Currency risk
Impact on the

result
Impact on

equity
Impact on the

result
Impact on

equity
+ 50

p.b. in
PLN

- 50
p.b. in
PLN

+ 50
p.b. in
PLN

- 50
p.b. in
PLN

+ 25
p.b. in
USD

- 25
p.b. in
USD

+ 25
p.b. in
USD

- 25
p.b. in
USD + 10% - 10% + 10% - 10%

Financial
statements item

Financial assets

Value
in PLN

Cash in current
accounts  27 909  140  -140

Bank deposits 46 011  230  -230
Bonds held 60 000  300  -300
Loans granted 2 579  6  -6   258 -258
Impact on financial
assets before tax  676  -676 0 0 258 -258  0  0

Tax (19%)   -128  128 0 0 -49 49  0  0
Impact on financial
assets after tax  548  -548 0 0 209 -209  0  0

Financial liabilities
Bonds issued 140 500  -703  703
Bank loans 362 435  -1 812  1 812
Impact on financial
liabilities before tax  -2 515  2 515 0 0 0 0  0  0

Tax (19%)   478  -478 0 0 0 0  0  0
Impact on financial
liabilities after tax  -2 037  2 037 0 0 0 0  0  0

Total increase I
(decrease)   -1 489  1 489 0 0 209 -209  0  0

9. Selected financial data containing items of the summary financial statements (also converted into
EURO) in thousands

The balance sheet as at the end of the period from 1 January to 31 December 2007 was translated into EUR at
the rate established by the National Bank of Poland as at the said day i.e. PLN / EUR 3.3062.

The balance sheet as at the end of the period from 1 January to 31 December 2006 was translated into EUR at
the rate established by the National Bank of Poland as at the said day i.e. PLN / EUR 3.8312.

The income statement for the period from 1 January 2007 to 31 December 2007 was translated into EUR at the